

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

STEPHENS MEDIA, LLC d/b/a)	
<i>HAWAII TRIBUNE-HERALD</i>)	
)	
Employer,)	CASE NOS. 37-CA-7043
)	37-CA-7045
)	37-CA-7046
)	37-CA-7047
AND)	37-CA-7048
)	37-CA-7084
)	37-CA-7085
HAWAII NEWSPAPER GUILD,)	37-CA-7086
LOCAL 39117,)	37-CA-7087
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,)	37-CA-7112
AFL-CIO)	37-CA-7114
)	37-CA-7115
Union.)	37-CA-7186

**REPLY BRIEF OF *HAWAII TRIBUNE-HERALD*
TO COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

L. MICHAEL ZINSER
GLENN E. PLOSA
SCOTT A. LARMER
THE ZINSER LAW FIRM, P.C.
414 UNION STREET
SUITE 1200
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219

ATTORNEYS FOR
HAWAII TRIBUNE-HERALD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. THE GENERAL COUNSEL IGNORES THE RECORD EVIDENCE AND ATTEMPTS TO CREATE A
 NEW STANDARD FOR “UNION BUSINESS.” 1

 B. THE CASES CITED REGARDING INTERROGATIONS ARE DISTINGUISHABLE..... 3

 C. NAKO NEVER ASKED MANAGEMENT FOR A WITNESS; NEVERTHELESS, BISHOP’S CONDUCT
 REMOVED ANY PROTECTION PROVIDED BY THE ACT. 3

 D. THE AFTER-ACQUIRED EVIDENCE REGARDING HUNTER BISHOP’S MISCONDUCT PROVIDES
 A VALID REASON FOR HIS DISCHARGE. 4

 E. DAVID BOCK’S APRIL 3, 2006 MEETING WITH DAVE SMITH WAS NOT A *WEINGARTEN*
 OPPORTUNITY..... 4

 F. SECRET TAPING IS NOT PROTECTED CONDUCT. 5

 G. PETER SUR WAS PROPERLY DISCIPLINED. 5

 H. *HTH*’S INVESTIGATION CONCERNING SMITH’S SECRET TAPING WAS LAWFUL. 6

 I. THE RULES ABOUT PINS, ARMBANDS AND SECRET TAPING ARE LEGITIMATE. 6

 J. ALL INFORMATION PROVIDED TO THE GUILD PURSUANT TO VALID INFORMATION REQUEST
 WAS DELIVERED IN A REASONABLE AMOUNT OF TIME. 7

 1. Bishop’s Personnel Files was Timely Supplied to the Guild..... 7

 2. The Guild was Not Entitled to Nako’s Privileged Statement. 7

 K. THE CREDIBILITY FINDINGS LACK SUPPORT IN THE RECORD. 8

 L. THE SPECIFICITY OF *HAWAII TRIBUNE-HERALD*’S EXCEPTIONS ARE VALID. 8

II. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABF Freight System, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 585 (1991)	9
<i>Aitoo Painting Corp.</i> , 238 NLRB 366 (1978)	9, 10
<i>Aladdin Hotel and Casino</i> , 273 NLRB 270 (1984)	10
<i>Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 253 NLRB 931 (1980), enfd. 660 F.2d 488 (4 th Cir. 1981)(unpublished).....	3
<i>Atlas Transit Mix Corp.</i> , 323 NLRB 1144 (1997)	9
<i>Boilermakers Local 374 (Phillips Getschow Co.)</i> , 31 NLRB 994 (1995)	9
<i>Bonanza Sirloin Pit</i> , 275 NLRB 310 (1985)	9
<i>Boyertown Packaging Corp.</i> , 303 NLRB 441 (1991)	9
<i>Caamano Bros., Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 24 (1991)	9
<i>Caribe Ford</i> , 348 NLRB No. 74 (2006)	6
<i>CCY New Worktech, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 194 (1999)	9
<i>Challenge-Cook Bros.</i> , 288 NLRB 387(1988)	3
<i>Cherry Hill Textiles</i> , 309 NLRB 268 (1992)	9
<i>Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 304 NLRB 495 (1991)	9
<i>Dana Corp.</i> , 318 NLRB 312 (1995)	5
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency</i> , 342 NLRB 1268 (2004)	6
<i>Diamond Elec. Mfg. Corp.</i> , 346 NLRB 857 (2006)	6
<i>DiMarco Paving & Construction, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 330 (2004)	9
<i>Douglas v. DeKalb County, Georgia</i> , 2007 WL 4373970 (N.D.Ga. 2007)	5
<i>Ducane Heating Corp.</i> , 273 NLRB 1389 (1985)	4
<i>Embassy Suites Resort</i> , 309 NLRB 1311 (1992)	9
<i>Farley Candy Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 849 (1990)	9

<i>Farr Co.</i> , 304 NLRB 203 (1991)	9
<i>Freemont Ford</i> , 289 NLRB 1290 (1988)	3
<i>Frontier Tel. of Rochester, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1270 (2005)	4
<i>House Calls, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 311 (1991)	9
<i>Int'l Union of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.2d 305 (4 th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>J.N. Ceazan Co.</i> , 246 NLRB 637 (1979)	8
<i>Marshall Engineered Prods.</i> , 351 NLRB No. 47 (2007)	8
<i>Meyers Transport of NY, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 958 (2003)	9
<i>New York Newspaper Printing Pressmens Union No. 2</i> , 352 NLRB No. 63 (May 9, 2008)	9
<i>NLRB v. St. Barnaas Hosp.</i> , 46 Fed.Appx. 32, 34, 2002 WL 31060408 (unpublished)	9
<i>Planned Bldg. Services, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 791 (2000)	9
<i>Redway Carriers, Inc.</i> , 301 NLRB 1113 (1991)	9
<i>Rent Me Trailer Leasing, Inc.</i> , 305 NLRB 1094 (1991)	9
<i>Rudy's Farm Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 1338 (1992)	9
<i>Sam's Club</i> , 342 NLRB 620 (2004)	5
<i>Special Touch Home Care Services</i> , 349 NLRB No. 75 (2007)	9
<i>Sprint Communications, d/b/a Central Tel. Co. of Tx.</i> , 343 NLRB 987 (2004)	7
<i>St. Louis Auto Parts Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 717 (1994)	3
<i>Superior Welding, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 1023 (1998)	9
<i>Teamsters Local 203 (Union Interiors)</i> , 298 NLRB 315 (1990)	9
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.2d 4 (1 st Cir. 1977)	7
<i>The Bakersfield Californian</i> , 337 NLRB 296 (2001)	4
<i>TNS Inc.</i> , 309 NLRB 1348 (1992)	9

<i>Tom Rice Buick, Pontiac & GMC,</i> 334 NLRB 785, 793 (2001)	7
<i>U.S. Postal Service,</i> 339 NLRB 400 (2003)	9
<i>United States Postal Serv,</i> 308 NLRB 547 (1992)	7
<i>Zurn/N.E.P.C.O.,</i> 345 NLRB 12 (2005)	9
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 160(c)	4, 5
